30367000 / 30367DCO
TALLINN

Pull Out Kitchen Faucet
Tirez en haut le bas robinet de cuisine
Tire hacia arriba de grifo de cocina

OWNERS MANUAL
MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE
MANUAL DEL USUARIO
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Installation Instructions

1. Install Seal [A), Apply Putty [B) with Escutchesn, or install faucet
without Escutchaan (D).

2. Install retainer (A], Metal washer [B), and Rubber washer |C].
3. Install Hose (A] into hot gutlet and Hosa [B) ino Cold outhet.

4. Attach' Assemble counterwmight (B] 24° from underside of
mounting surface [A).

5. To test the installed faucet, move the handle (1] into the OFF
position and pull cut the hand spray (2], Mating that the spray hose
13) should pull out approcimatety 2 ft., point the spray into the sink
remdove FAND SPRAY (Z) from the hose. Mowe the handle (1) up
and down, in tha cold and hot positions, flushing the water lines
thoroughly.

8. Sprary Dperation: Lift faucet handle 1o start water flow. Faucet
willl default 10 an serated stream. To sslect one of the other spray
functions, press the TOGGLE BUTTOM (2} to switch batwaeen the
Tunctions.

T INSTALL SOAF NSPFENSER.

8. Service: DRIPS

s Turn VALVE in OFF position. Oparate HANDLES several time
from OFF to ON position, Do not spply excessive force
REDUCED FLOW

= Clogped Cartridge outhets or inlets ray cause reduced flow.
To chaan, first turn off warter supply then: Remdoe INDEX
BUTTON (1), loosan HANDLE SCREW |2) and remove
HANDLE (3. Pull the CARTRIDGE CAP (4], Unthread
CARTRIDGE NUT (5). Liht CARTRIDGE (6) off MANIFOLD
(71 and remove CARTRIDGE SEALS (8], Clean MANIFOLD
(7], CARTRIDGE ports (Ba) and SEALS iB). Place SEALS (8)
into CARTRIDGE POATS |Ga). Place CARTRIDGE (6) anto
MANIFOLD (7) and tighten CARTRIDGE NUT (5). Replace
ESCUTCHE OM CAP id], HANDLE (3], tighten HANDLE
SCREW (1} and nstall INDEX BUTTOM (2.

& Debris may acoumulate ot spray inbkst. Umhread spray from
Fose and rinse spray inlet.

* The AERATOR may also sccumulate debris causing distorted
wnd reduced water flow. Remaove AERATOR using the key
and rinse chaan.

9. RECOMMENDE DTOOLS.

Care and cleaning: Do: Simply finss the product chean with clear
water, dry with & soft cotton flannel ddoth, Do Mot: Clean the
product with soaps, acid, polish, abrasives, harsh cleaners, or a
cloth with & coarse surtace. Note: Supplas and P-Trap ndt includad
and must b punchased separataly.

Instructions d'installation

1. Installer le joind (AL sppliguer ks mastic [B) avec Mécusson, ou installa:
e robingt sans l'bcusson (D).

Z Installez la bague oFarmin (4], la rondelle en métal {B] ot la rondelle en
cananda |G,

X Iretadlas o tuyau [A) dars |8 somie desu chaude o b tuyau (B] dans la
i, Fizngz ou sssamblaz e contrepoids (B 24 po b partic du dessous de s
st ce mosntages (&)

& Pour procéder i I'essai du robinet installs, placer la poigrés (1] en
position « ARRET = ot tirez |n douchetin 21 Ramargues qus b i
pubsirissteur |3} devrak #re tiré d'environ 2 pi, puis ofentes be jet dans
I vk retiner FLEXIBLE DE ON (2] dha Teyau, Déplaces
la poignéa |1} de haut on bas, de la position froid & dhawd, en vidant la
canalsation d sau compqement.

& Fonctiornemaent du jot pulvirsateur : Leves ka polgnée du rolinet powr
faire coubsr Meaw. Par délaut. le robinet donnens un et aér, Pour choasir
Fune des autres fonctions de jet, appuyes sur le COMBUTATEUR (2] pour
charegid dir Tenegion.

7 INSTALLEZ LIN DISTRIBUTELR DE SAVON.

& Entrotien: FLITES

« Ferrnar le ROBINET Acticnines les PORGMEES phusssurs bois de ls
position « ARRET « & la position « MARCHE «. N appliguer pas
ung larcs e,

DEBIT REDUIT

& Touils chiftuciion dis artnies ou Soles de 1§ catduche ped
enirainer une reducBon du débit. Pour nethoyer les entrées et
soiok, e toul & abord Nalmariation an ssw, puis @ Reteer
FINDICATEUR (1], desserrez La'ViS DE L POIGKEE (2) et enlevez
In POIGHEE [3). Enbivez li CAPUCHON DE LA CARTOUCHE (4],
Dewisser IDE L& CARTOUCHE (B). Soulever b CATOUCHE ()
chu MANIFOLD (7] et retires los JOINTS DYE TANCHEITE DE LA
CAATOUCHE {8). Nettioyer k= MANIFOLD (7}, les posts de la
CARTOUCHE (Ba) ot les JOINTS D'ETANCHEITE (51 Placer les JOINTS
DETAMDEITEMMHFHEELAEAHME[&I Placez la
CARTOUICHE (6} ur b MANIFOLD [7) o8 serrez FTECROU DE
CARTOLICHE (8. WHNMIEWMELW 14}
ot bs PONGNEE (3], sarrez VIS DE LA POIGNEE (1) at instalisr
FINDICATELIR (2.

& Dos dabris pouvert s acoumuler dars Nanbnbe du jot. Diviesas o
jt du turysu et rincme ['enbrde du jet.

L Dﬂiﬁmimﬂmhﬁﬂimﬂlﬂ“muﬁﬂ
airesi réduire o débit o saw. Aetivez FAERATEUR & Falde de o cé ef
rincag-h,

9 OUTILS NECESSARES.

Instructions d Entretier: & FAIRE: simplament rincer ke robinet svec de

s propre. shoher mwec un chiflon doux an coton, & ME PAS FAIRE:

natioyer svec des savons, de Nacide, des produits & polie, des detergents

abrasifs ou un chiffon & gros grains. Remargue: des tuyau, siphon en
po des srondies (non inclug) peusen Btre achelis sbpasimant.

Instrucciones de Instalacion

1. Irstale ol empague (A apligue kb masills (B) con chapeian
o instale |a llaws sin chapeson (DL

2. Instals ol retenador [&), la arandela de metsl [B) y La srandela de hule
(=8

3. Insdale ks manguera [A] en la sslida de sgua caliends v s manguera [BY
on |a sslics de agua iria

. Fys'arm o contrapeso (B) a 24" desde la parte inferior de la superficie
e mamaje (AL

5, Para probar | M rstaleda, mueva la manija (1) @ la posician
APAGADD v jale ol rocisdor de mana |2} Tenisndo en cusnts que la
muanguina del rociadarn |3} debaeria salir aproximadamaents 7 pies, apunta
&l rociador hacia el lavabo quitar ks MANO DEL TUBD DE PULVERIZACION
121, M la manija (1] hacis asriba v abajo, on L poscions ria y
calientn, descargando las knoas de sgua a fonda.
8. Funci il del rociadar: Lsante La manijs de 1o e pars sctives
ulﬂqndulgul.uiunﬂbnptmmlmdldullllﬂuunm

= atra o ks func dal . ol
ImmlnmcmuﬂmﬁMImm
T INSTALE EL ISPENSADOR DE JABON.
B. Sarvicio: GOTERAS.
= Coloque la VLY UILA en la posicion APSGAD0. Musva las
WUANLIAS warias vacns oo | posiciin APAGADD & la posicion
ENCENDIDOD. Mo apligue fusrrs exoesiva
ALLLIO REDLMIDO
= Las salidas o entradas blogueadas del CARTUCHO pusden reducir e
Thijis. Para limpiar, primers spagues o suministro de sgud v leego: Retire
o BOTOM INDICE (1), afloje ol TORNILLD DE LA MANLIA, (2] v retire la
MAANLIA (31 Retire 1o TAPA DEL CARTUCHOD (4i. Dessrosque laTUERCA
DEL CARTUCHD (51, Levante y retirs of CARTUCHO (8 del
DRSTRBUIDOR DE AGLIA (7] ¥ miters loa EMPADUES DEL CARTUCHO (B
Lirpie el DESTRIBLIDOR: DE AGUA [7), los pusrtos desl CARTUCHD (8l
¥ b EMPADUES (8], Cologjus loa EMPADUES (81 #n loa PLIERTDS DEL
CARTIUCHO {Ba). Cologue of CARTUCHOD (6] en ol HSTRIBLAGOR DE
AGLA (7 y ajuste la TUERCA DEL CAATLICHD {5) Vuelva & colocer
TAPA DEL CHAPETOM (4, la MANLLA, (3], ajuste ol TOANILLD DE LA
MAANLIA 1] @ instabe of BOTOM INDICE (2),
» Pupden scumulase desechos en b entrada del roclador. Dessnrosqus e
mﬂlhﬂwlhi'lrﬂmllﬂuﬂlﬂllmﬂm
# EL AIREADDR tambign pusde soumular desschos v caussr un flujo de
ajua dstorsionado y mducido. Ritire ] AIREADOR usardo la LLAVE v
enjuiguslo pena limpiario.
#, HERRAMIENTAS RECOMENDADAS,
Para el Cuidado: Debe: Lavar el produscho sdlo con agua limpla. Secar con
un trapd sudve de slgoddn, Mo Dube: Lirmpsar ol produsto con jabones,
i, producios para pulin, abrasivos, limpiadores duros, ni con un rape
gruese. Mata Mo estan incuides kos suministros Rexibles o slevadores de
calbern redonda y e deben COMpRE por Soparaoo.
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Parts/Assembly 30367000/DCO Tallinn Pull-Out

Kitchen Faucet

E nsem b I E/Pi éces 1 - 48392000 Spray hose, Tuyau de pulvérisation,
Manguera de pulverizacién
U n i d a d / d e Pa r‘tes 2 - 48275000 Aerator, Aérateur, Aireador

3 - 48384000 Mounting kit, Ensemble d’installation,
Kit de montaje

4 - 48394000/DCO Handle kit, Ensemble de
poignées, Kit de la manija

§ - 46580000 Cartridge, Cartouche, Cartucho
6 - 48395000/DCO Pull-out spray head, Jet

amovible, Rociador extensible

7 - 40934000/DCO Soap dispenser, Distributeur
de savon, Dosificador de jabén

000 = Chrome, Chrome, Cromo

DCO = Stainless Steel, Acier Inoxydable,
Acero Inoxidable

MaBs884 (3/18)




English

Application
Operation is possible in conjunction with:

L

Pressurized storage heaters
Thermally controlled instantaneous
heaters

Hydraulically controlled instantaneous
heaters

Qperation with low-pressure storage
heaters (displacement water heaters) is not
possible,

Specifications

-

Max. flow:
6.6 L/min or 1.75 gpm/B0 psi
Flow pressure
- min.: 7.25 psi
= recommended: 14.5-72.5 psi
- greater than 72.5 psi, fit pressure
reducing valve

Max. operating pressure: 145 psi

Test pressure; 232 psi

Temperature

max. (hot water inlet): 158 °F

Thermal disinfection possible

Water connection: cold - RH
hot - LH

Deck thickness max 2-11/16"

MNon reversible cartridge

Motes:

Major pressure differences between cold
and hot water supply should be avoided.
To be installed according to local codes
and regulations.

This faucet is not intended for the use
with portable appliances.

Replacement parts, see page 6
[ * = special accessories).

Care
Instructions for care of this faucet will be
found in the Limited Warranty supplement.

(Y

[ +1 800 4447643

Domaine d'application

Le service est possible en combinaison
avec:

Un service avec des systémes d'eau
chaude a écoulement libre n'est pas
possible.

Caractéristiques techniques

-

Remarques:

Piéces de rechange, voir page 6
{.

Entretien

Vouz trouverez les instructions d'entretien
de ce mitigeur dans le supplément Garantie
Limitée.

Francais

Des chauffe-eau a8 accumulateur sous
prassion

Des chauffe-eau instantanés a
commande thermique

Des chauffe-sau instantangs a
commande hydraulique

Debit maxi.:
6,6 l/min ou 1,75 g/min/4,1 bar

Pression dynamigue
- mini.: 0.5 bar
- recommandeée: 1-5 bar

- supérieure a 5 bar, mise en place d'un
réducteur de pression

Pression de service maxi.: 10 bar
Pressiond d'épreuve; 16 bar
Température

maxi. (admission d'eau chaude): 70°C
Deésinfection thermigue possible

froide - a droite
chaude - & gauche
Longueur de serrage maxi. 68mm
Cartouche non réversible

Raccord d'eau:

Il convient d'éviter toute différence de
pression importante entre l'alimentation
au chaude froide et chaude.y

L
ré lir:mal:r: @
'est pasidesling apdtre uilisd

dans des apareils portatif.

= accessoires spéciaux).

Q

us-customerservice@grohe.com

www.grohe.com

Espanol
Campo de aplicacion
Es posible el funcionamiento en conjuncion
con:
* Acumuladores de presién
* Calentadores instantaneos con control
térmico
+ Calentadores instantaneos con control
hidraulico
Mo instalar con acumuladores de baja
presion (calentadores de agua sin presion).

Caracteristicas técnicas

= Caudal max.:
6.6 Limin o 1.75 gpm/60 psi

* Presion
- min.; 7.25 psi
- recomendada; 14,5 - 72,5 psi

- si la presion es superior a 72,5 psi, se
debera instalar una valvula reductora
de presidn

* Presion de utilizacidn max.:
* Presion de verificacion:
* Temperatura
max. (entrada del agua caliente): 158 °F
Desinfeccion térmica posible
* Acometida del agua: fria - a la derecha
caliente - a la izquierda
* Longitud de aprieta para fijacion max.
2-1118"

145 psi
232 psi

* Cartucho irmeversible

MNotas:

- Deberan evitarse las diferencias de
presion entre las acomelidas del agua
fria y del agua caliente.

- A serinstalado conforme a codigos v
reglamentos locales.

- Este mezclador no esta previsto para
utilizar en enseres mouiles.

Componentes de sustitucion, véase la

pagina & (* = accesorios especiales).

Cuidados periddicos

En el suplemento Garantia a Limitada
encontrara las instrucciones relativas al
cuidado de esta bateria,

[ +1 888 6447643
info@grohe.ca




